
Table 17 - National Game Refuges and Wildlife Preserves by State 

National Game Refuge

or Wildlife Preserve

NFS

Acreage

State
Other

Acreage

Total

AcreageUnit Name

* Unit is in two or more States

Arizona

Grand Canyon Preserve Kaibab NF 612,736  0 612,736

612,736  0 612,736Arizona Totals

Arkansas

Ouachita #1 (Pigeon Creek) Ouachita NF * 8,440  0 8,440

Ouachita #2 (Oak Mountain) Ouachita NF * 8,500  0 8,500

Ouachita #4 (Caney Creek) Ouachita NF * 8,300  0 8,300

Ouachita Wildlife Preserve Ouachita NF * 78,000  0 78,000

Ozark #1 (Livingston) Ozark NF 9,122  0 9,122

Ozark #2 (Barkshead) Ozark NF 5,927  0 5,927

Ozark #3 (Moccasin) Ozark NF 3,932  0 3,932

Ozark #4 (Haw Creek) Ozark NF 4,108  0 4,108

Ozark #5 (Black Mountain) Ozark NF 19,074  0 19,074

145,403  0 145,403Arkansas Totals

California

Tahquitz Game Preserve San Bernardino NF 18,910 8,663 27,573

18,910 8,663 27,573California Totals

Florida

Ocala National Game Refuge Ocala NF 79,735  0 79,735

79,735  0 79,735Florida Totals

Georgia

Noontootly Game Preserve Chattahoochee NF 24,670  0 24,670

24,670  0 24,670Georgia Totals

Louisiana

Catahoula Wildlife Preserve Kisatchie NF 36,117  0 36,117

Red Dirt Wildlife Preserve Kisatchie NF 40,112  0 40,112

76,229  0 76,229Louisiana Totals

North Carolina

Pisgah National Game Refuge Pisgah NF 97,408  0 97,408

97,408  0 97,408North Carolina Totals



Table 17 - National Game Refuges and Wildlife Preserves by State  (cont.)

National Game Refuge

or Wildlife Preserve

NFS

Acreage

State
Other

Acreage

Total

AcreageUnit Name

* Unit is in two or more States

South Carolina

Francis Marion Preserve Francis Marion NF 50,600  0 50,600

50,600  0 50,600South Carolina Totals

South Dakota

Norbeck Wildlife Preserve Black Hills NF * 27,708 5,948 33,656

27,708 5,948 33,656South Dakota Totals

Tennessee

Cherokee Game Refuge #1 Cherokee NF * 10,900  0 10,900

10,900  0 10,900Tennessee Totals

Virginia

Big Levels Game Refuge George Washington NF * 31,725  0 31,725

31,725  0 31,725Virginia Totals

Wyoming

Sheep Mountain Game Refuge Medicine Bow NF 22,075 6,280 28,355

22,075 6,280 28,355Wyoming Totals

National Game Refuge and

Wildlife Preserve Totals 1,198,099 20,891 1,218,990
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